

No. 24-441

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆
A.M.B. AND T.G.,

Petitioners,

v.

CIRCUIT COURT FOR ASHLAND COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE KELLY J. MCKNIGHT, PRESIDING,

Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

◆
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
◆

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LYNN K. LODAHL
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 264-6219
lodahlk@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Legal background. 3

 II. Factual background. 6

 III. Procedural background. 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 9

 I. No split of authority exists as to the
 constitutionality of stepparent adoption
 statutes. 10

 II. The decision below follows directly from
 this Court’s precedent and was correct on
 the merits. 12

 A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court
 rightly rejected Petitioners’
 scope-of-coverage challenge. 12

 B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court
 applied the correct standard of
 review. 17

 C. Wisconsin’s stepparent adoption
 statutes are supported by a
 rational basis. 20

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| D. | Petitioners’ attempt to identify indicia of irrationality in Wisconsin’s adoption laws fails. | 23 |
| III. | The interests at stake are not sufficiently important to warrant this Court’s review. | 26 |
| IV. | This Court’s review is not warranted because of supposed lower-court confusion over rational basis review, and this case would a poor vehicle for clarifying rational basis review in any event. | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) | 28 |
| <i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) | 28 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) | 17, 23 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 19, 28 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>In Interest of Angel Lace M.</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 492, 516 N.W.2d 678 (1994) | 6, 8, 25, 27 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Adoption of C.C.G.,</i> 762 A.2d 724 (Pa. Super. 2000)..... | 11, 27 |
| <i>In re Adoption of R.B.F.,</i> 2000 PA Super 337 | 11, 27 |
| <i>In re Topel’s Estate,</i> 32 Wis. 2d 223, 145 N.W.2d 162 (1966)..... | 5, 25 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Lindley for Lindley v. Sullivan,</i> 889 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1989) | 17 |
| <i>Lindsley v. Nat. Carbonic Gas Co.,</i> 220 U.S. 61 (1911) | 23 |
| <i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.,</i> 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,</i> 427 U.S. 307 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Adoption of T.K.J.,</i> 931 P.2d 488 (Colo. App. 1996) | 10, 11, 27 |
| <i>Merrifield v. Lockyer,</i> 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Mugler v. Kansas,</i> 123 U.S. 623 (1887) | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) | 5, 20, 21, 28 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) | 25 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 19 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) | 28 |
| <i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) | 13, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022) | 28 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81 | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81(1) | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81(2) | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81(3) | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81(4) | 4, <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81(5)..... | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.81(6)..... | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.82(1)(b) | 9, 24 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(aj)2. | 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(aj)3. | 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.91 | 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.91(3)..... | 6, 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 48.92(2)..... | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| Wis. Stat. § 765.001(2)..... | 21 |
| Wis. Stat. § 767.315 | 22 |
| Wis. Stat. § 767.335 | 22 |
| Wis. Stat. § 767.35 | 22 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Douglas NeJaime, <i>Marriage Equality and the New Parenthood</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1185 (2016) | 5 |
| Eugene M. Haertle, <i>Wisconsin Adoption Law and Procedure</i> , 33 Marq. L. Rev. 37 (1949)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|---|
| Ísrael L. Kunin & James M. Davis, <i>Protecting Children and the Custodial Rights of Co-Habitants</i> , 22 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 29 (2009) | 5 |
| Margaret M. Mahoney, <i>Stepparents as Third Parties in Relation to Their Stepchildren</i> , 40 Fam. L.Q. 81 (2006)..... | 4 |
